Interest sensitivity gap .....   $ (1,936,451)   $ 757,760   $ 2,997,594   $ 444,485   $ 2,263,388
Cumulative sensitivity gap .....   $ (1,936,451)   $ (1,178,691)   $ 1,818,903   $ 2,263,388   $ -
Percent of cumulative sensitivity Gap to

total interest-earning assets .....   (22.57%)   (13.74%)   21.20 %   26.38%

The interest rate risk model that defines the gap position also performs a “rate shock” test of the balance sheet.  The rate
shock procedure measures the impact on the economic value of equity (EVE) which is a measure of long term interest rate
risk. EVE is the difference between the market value of our assets and the liabilities and is our liquidation value. In this
analysis, the model calculates the discounted cash flow or market value of each category on the balance sheet. The percentage
change in EVE is a measure of the volatility of risk. Regulatory guidelines specify a maximum change of 30% for a 200
basis points rate change. Short term rates dropped to historically low levels during 2009 and remained at those low levels
until the Federal Reserve started increasing its target rate in December 2015. After starting the year at a rate of 2.50%, the
Federal Reserve has cut its targeted federal funds rate by 75 basis points to its current rate of 1.75%. At December 31, 2019,
the model shows an increase in our EVE for all upward shifts in rates.

The chart below identifies the EVE impact of a downward shift in rates of 100 basis points and an upward shift in rates of
100, 200, 300 and 400 basis points.

Economic Value of Equity Under Rate Shock
At December 31, 2019

   0 bps   -100 bps   +100 bps   +200 bps   +300 bps   +400 bps
   (Dollars in Thousands)
Economic value of equity .....   $ 842,682   $ 779,481   $ 885,659   $ 911,782   $ 933,692   $ 949,703
Actual dollar change .....   $ (63,201)   $ 42,977   $ 69,100   $ 91,010   $ 107,021
Percent change .....   (7.50%)   5.10 %   8.20 %   10.80 %   12.70 %

62

The one-year gap ratio of negative 13.7% indicates that we would show a decrease in net interest income in a rising rate
environment, and the EVE rate shock shows that the EVE would increase in a rising rate environment. The EVE simulation
model is a static model which provides information only at a certain point in time. For example, in a rising rate environment,
the model does not take into account actions which management might take to change the impact of rising rates on us. Given
that limitation, it is still useful in assessing the long-range impact of unanticipated movements in interest rates.